

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-17-2016

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2016AP548-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID EARL HARRIS, JR.,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING A
POSTCONVICTION MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL AND
AN ORDER VACATING THE DEFENDANT'S JUDGMENT
OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE, BOTH ENTERED IN
THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JEFFREY A. WAGNER, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
Harris’ trial counsel provided effective assistance.	1
A. Harris’ trial counsel did not prejudice the defense by having no objection to the jury’s seeing the entire temporary restraining order exhibit.	1
B. Harris’ trial counsel did not perform deficiently by having no objection to the jury’s seeing the entire temporary restraining order exhibit.	5
C. Harris may not argue that his trial counsel was ineffective for not filing an other-acts motion in limine	7
D. The New Jersey case on which Harris relies is distinguishable.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Burch v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 465, 543 N.W.2d 277 (1996)	5
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Elm</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 452, 549 N.W.2d 471 (Ct. App. 1996).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Fishnick</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 247, 378 N.W.2d 272 (1985)	7
<i>State v. Heft</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 823, 505 N.W.2d 437 (Ct. App. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 288, 517 N.W.2d 494 (1994).....	2
<i>State v. Kimbrough</i> , 2001 WI App 138, 246 Wis. 2d 648, 630 N.W.2d 752	6
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	6
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 908, 480 N.W.2d 545 (Ct. App. 1992).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 2000 WI App 137, 237 Wis. 2d 313, 614 N.W.2d 25, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2001 WI 46, 243 Wis. 2d 141, 626 N.W.2d 762.....	2, 3
<i>State v. Pharm</i> , 2000 WI App 167, 238 Wis. 2d 97, 617 N.W.2d 163.....	5
<i>State v. Prineas</i> , 2009 WI App 28, 316 Wis. 2d 414, 766 N.W.2d 206.....	1
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 179, 585 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1998).....	7
<i>State v. Vallejo</i> , 965 A.2d 1181 (N.J. 2009)	8, 9
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369.....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 6
